Data Processing Consent

- 1. 'Consent'. By completing and submitting the web forms 'Submit', 'Apply', 'Complete', 'Send', 'I consent' and others (hereinafter referred to as 'Web Forms') on https://knockin.ae I hereby consent to the processing of the personal data specified by me in the Web Forms and communicated by me to the JSC Positive Technologies ('Operator') for the purpose of conducting core activities of the Operator, improvement and development of the Operator's business, including for:
 - 1.1. Searching, identifying, and analyzing persons potentially interested in cooperation with Operator, including maintaining and updating Operator's user base, client base;
 - 1.2. Establishing and maintaining business relations with interested persons;
 - 1.3. Obtaining and analyzing statistics on the sales volume and the quality of services and software products;
 - 1.4. Executing marketing campaigns;
 - 1.5. Conducting surveys and studies aimed at identifying user or client satisfaction, continual service improvement;
 - 1.6. Informing me about the Operator's services, software and other products, events, campaigns and other activities;
 - 1.7. Advertising and otherwise promoting software and other products, goods, and services on the market through direct communication with me and other users or clients;
 - 1.8. Informational and/or organizational interaction with all interested persons, including consideration of incoming requests of any nature.
- 2. Communication. Operator may send me at any time and without prior notice informational messages (responses) related to my previous requests, as well as promotional materials about events, products, services and special offers of the Operator. Operator may send such messages and materials through communication channels at contact details provided by me. Operator may involve third parties (affiliated persons of the Operator and their/its counterparties, if their services (such as sending messages, providing web analytical systems, etc.) are necessary for the Operator to achieve the purposes of processing personal data) in the processing of my personal data by entrusting them with its processing and/or by transferring it to them, but only to achieve the above-mentioned purposes of personal data processing, provided that such third parties are obligated to ensure the confidentiality and security of personal data during processing.
- 3. **Consent Term.** This Consent will be valid for a period of three (3) years from the date of submitting the Web Forms, unless the purpose stipulated hereunder is achieved earlier or the purpose is no longer necessary, unless the applicable law provides otherwise.
- 4. **Refusal to give Consent.** Refusal to give Consent may be expressed by not ticking the box 'I consent to the processing of personal data' or by refusing to complete the Web Forms if the purpose specified in paragraph 1 above is the main purpose of collecting personal data through the Web Forms. I understand that if I refuse to give this Consent, the Operator will not be able to contact me (unless a separate agreement or consent provides otherwise).
- 5. **Right to withdraw.** This Consent may be withdrawn in whole or in part by submitting a request either:
 - In writing to the address: 107061, 8 Preobrazhenskaya Ploschad, premise 60, Moscow, Russia; or
 - In the form of an electronic document send by email from my email specified in the Web Forms to pt@ptsecurity.com.

The withdrawal of this Consent must contain the following information:

- My last name, first name, email address;
- Unambiguous request to withdraw this Consent;
- My signature (handwritten or electronic, as applicable).

I understand that in case of full or partial withdrawal of the Consent or termination of the processing of personal data at my request, the Operator will not be able to consider my requests and provide me with information and materials within the framework of the purposes specified in this Consent. After withdrawal of the Consent, the Operator will be entitled to continue processing of personal data in cases provided for by applicable law.

- 6. I represent and warrant that the personal data I specify in the Web Forms is mine. I represent and warrant that any data that I provide to the Operator is true, current, accurate and reliable and that provision of such data to the Operator is lawful as required by applicable law. In the event that I transfer personal or other (commercial, business etc.) data of third parties ('subjects') to the Operator, I (acting as an operator of the subjects' personal data) hereby represent and warrant that such transfer is legal and authorized in accordance with the requirements of applicable law, and that the subjects were properly notified of such transfer. Within five (5) working days from the Operator's request, I undertake to provide the Operator with information and/or documents confirming the legality and authorization of the above-mentioned transfer and the proper notification of the subjects.
- 7. I hereby confirm that I have read the Operator's <u>Privacy Policy</u>, which establishes the conditions and procedure for processing and protection of my personal data, including those for the processing of which I give this Consent.